

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION MERCER COUNTY
CIVIL PART

LUCILLE DAVY, COMMISSIONER,
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARBARA TRZESZKOWSKI,
KEANSBURG BOARD OF EDUCATION,
and, KEANSBURG SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Defendants.

:
: Docket No.: MER-L-
:
: CIVIL ACTION
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATORY JUDGEMENT

ANNE MILGRAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Plaintiff
Lucille Davy, Commissioner
New Jersey Department of Education
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
609-292-8866

Michael C. Walters
Beth Leigh Mitchell
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

Howard J. McCoach
June Forrest
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
A DECLARATORY JUDGEMENT THAT THE CONTRACT IS NULL AND VOID SHOULD BE ENTERED.. . . .	9
POINT II	
THE SEVERANCE PORTION OF THE CONTRACT SHOULD BE DECLARED NULL AND VOID BECAUSE IT IS PLAINLY AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY.	11
POINT III	
THE "SEVERANCE" PROVISION OF THE CONTRACT SHOULD BE DECLARED NULL AND VOID BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ENSURE THE EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS.	18
POINT IV	
THE SEVERANCE PROVISION LACKS CONSIDERATION AND CONSEQUENTLY IS NULL AND VOID AS A MATTER OF LAW.	20
CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 149 <u>N.J.</u> 145 (1997)	10, 18
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 153 <u>N.J.</u> 480 (1998)	10, 18
<u>Adams v. Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</u> ,	
21 <u>N.J.</u> 8 (1956)	12
<u>Board of Higher Educ. & Hollander v. Board of Trustees of Hudson</u> <u>County Comm. Coll. & Sheil</u> , Docket No. W 30492 (Ch. Div.	
1988) (" <u>Sheil</u> ")	14, 15, 17
<u>Botany Mills, Inc. v. Textile Workers Union</u> ,	
50 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 18, 30 (App. Div. 1958)	13
<u>Broad St. Nat'l Bank v. Collier</u> , 112 <u>N.J.L.</u> 41	
(Sup. Ct. 1933)	23
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. State</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 131 (1982)	9
<u>Continental Bank of Pa. v. Barclay Riding Acad.</u> ,	
93 <u>N.J.</u> 153 (N.J. 1983)	21
<u>Fairlawn Educ. Assoc. v. Fairlawn Bd. of Educ.</u> ,	
79 <u>N.J.</u> 574 (1979)	12
<u>Friedman v. Tappan Development Corp.</u> , 22 <u>N.J.</u> 523	
(1956)	21
<u>Novack v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</u> , 149 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 542, 549 (Law	
Div. 1977), <u>aff'd</u> , 159 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 400 (App.Div.), <u>certif.</u>	
<u>den.</u> , 78 <u>N.J.</u> 396 (1978)	21
<u>State v. Layton</u> , 28 <u>N.J.L.</u> 244 (Supreme Ct. 1860)	17
<u>Thompson v. City of Atlantic City</u> , 190 <u>N.J.</u> 359 (2007)	14
<u>Valvano v. Board of Freeholders of Union County</u> ,	

75 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 448 (App. Div. 1962)	17
<u>Vasquez v. Glassboro Serv. Assoc., Inc.</u> , 83 <u>N.J.</u> 86	
(1980)	15
<u>Visotcky v. City Council of the City of Garfield</u> ,	
113 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 263 (App. Div. 1971)	16
<u>Wisconsin & M.R. Co. v. Powers</u> , 191 <u>U.S.</u> 379 (1903)	22

STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:12-11.	17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:4-23	9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-43.	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-60.	9, 18
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:16-51	9
<u>L.</u> 2007, <u>c.</u> 111.	9

RULES

<u>R.</u> 1:36-3	14
----------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10-1.1.	10
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10-2.1 (b)	18
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:23-8.2 (a)	20
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:23-8.2 (b)	19, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1374 (6th Ed. 1990)	12
1 A. Corbin, <u>Contracts</u> § 110 (1963 ed.)	21
1 <u>Williston on Contracts</u> , 317-320, 326.	22
